Assumptions are based on mortality rates as set out in the product documentation

submitted to BNM. They reflect the historical experience and are adjusted, when

appropriate, to reflect the participants' expected experience. Assumptions are

differentiated by gender, occupational class and product group.

Family takaful liabilities of credit-related products, for example, Mortgage Reducing

Term Takaful ("MRTT") and Group Credit Takaful ("GCT"), are determined as the

sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits less the discounted value of

the expected tabarru' (risk charge) that would be required to meet these future cash

outflows. The valuation of liabilities will be discounted to valuation date using the

Government Investment Issues zero coupon spot yields which are obtained from

Bond Pricing Agency Malaysia as prescribed in the valuation guidelines.

151

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

38. Takaful risk (cont'd.)

Family takaful fund (cont'd.)

(d) Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on Impact Impact on Impact on

Change in gross on net surplus participants'

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax fund*

% RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

2022

Mortality/morbidity + 10% 135,924   83,295   (83,295)   (83,295)

Discount rates + 1% (19,101)   (21,054)   21,054   21,054

Mortality/morbidity - 10% (98,423)   (52,743)   52,743   52,743

Discount rates - 1% 23,630   25,480   (25,480)   (25,480)

2021

Mortality/morbidity + 10% 152,791   83,813   (83,813)   (83,813)

Discount rates + 1% (24,727)   (23,731)   23,731   23,731

Mortality/morbidity - 10% (114,693) (58,528)   58,528   58,528

Discount rates - 1% 30,026   28,876   (28,876)   (28,876)

*

39. Financial risk

Transactions in financial instruments may result in the Company assuming financial risks.

These include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about

the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks and the Company’s objectives, policies

and processes for measuring and managing such risks.

The method used and significant assumptions made in deriving sensitivity information

did not change from those used in the previous year.

The tax impact on the participants' fund is presumed to be nil as the family takaful

fund is taxed only on investment income.

[…]

-25 bp 2,427   1,845   1,420   1,079

Financial assets at AC:

Islamic Commercial Papers +25 bp -   -   (5)   (4)

-25 bp -   -   5   4

A change of 25 basis points ("bp") in profit rates at the financial year would have increased/(decreased) the value of the portfolio of fixed-

income investment by the amounts shown below.

2022 2021

-----------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase-----------------------------------------------------------

* Impact on profit/equity is net of tax of 24% for the shareholder's fund

179

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on

Changes in Impact on participants' Impact on participants'

Family takaful fund variable carrying value  fund * carrying value  fund *

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Financial assets at FVTPL:

Unquoted Islamic private +25 bp (27,642)   (25,430)   (26,996)   (24,837)

debt securities -25 bp 27,642   25,430   26,996   24,837

Government investment +25 bp (32,807)   (30,182)   (26,812)   (24,667)

issues -25 bp 32,807   30,182   26,812   24,667

Financial assets at AC:

Islamic Commercial Papers +25 bp -   -   (18)   (16)

-25 bp -   -   18   16

2022

-----------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------(Decrease)/increase-----------------------------------------------------------

* Impact on participants' fund is net of tax of 8% for the family fund.

2021

180

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Changes in Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

[…]

variable carrying value income before tax profit/equity

#

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Shareholder's fund

2022

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 498   -   498   378

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (498)   -   (498)   (378)

2021

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 471   -   471   358

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (471)   -   (471)   (358)

# Impact on profit/equity is net of tax of 24% for the shareholder's fund.

-----------------------------------------------------------Increase/(Decrease)-----------------------------------------------------------

183

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Price risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on

other Impact on Impact on

Changes in Impact on comprehensive surplus before participants'
variable carrying value income tax fund

#

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Family takaful fund

2022

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 4,283   -   4,283   3,940

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (4,283)   -   (4,283)   (3,940)

2021

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 5,596   -   5,596   5,148

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (5,596)   -   (5,596)   (5,148)

#
Impact on participants' fund is net of tax of 8% for the family takaful fund.

-----------------------------------------------------------Increase/(Decrease)-----------------------------------------------------------

184

200201025412 (593075-U)

Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Price risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis (cont'd.)

Impact on

other Impact on

Changes in Impact on comprehensive profit before Impact on

variable carrying value income tax equity
#

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Company

2022

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 4,781   -   4,781   4,319

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (4,781)   -   (4,781)   (4,319)

2021

Market Indices

Bursa Malaysia  +5% 6,067   -   6,067   5,506

Bursa Malaysia  -5% (6,067)   -   (6,067)   (5,506)

#
Impact on equity is net of tax of 24% for the Company.

-----------------------------------------------------------Increase/(Decrease)-----------------------------------------------------------

185

200201025412 (593075-U)
Takaful Ikhlas Family Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Property Investment risk

Overall, the Company has no significant exposure to property risk.

40. Other risks

(a) Operational risk

(b) Shariah non-compliance risk

(i) The rulings of the Shariah Advisory Council of Bank Negara Malaysia (“SAC-BNM”);

(ii) Standards on Shariah matters issued by BNM (pursuant to section 29(1) of the IFSA);

(iii)

(iv)

The rulings and standards of the Shariah Advisory Council of Securities Commission
Malaysia (“SAC-SC”); or

The Company mitigates such risk by initiating, monitoring and adhering to a robust Group